

**INDEX TO
LAWS, JOINT RESOLUTIONS AND
EXECUTIVE PLANS**

	Page
ACCIDENTS	
High voltage lines, precautions, prevention, administration, Department, Labor and Industry	491
ADJUTANT GENERAL	
Powers and duties, Military Code	233
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE	
Pennsylvania Securities Commission, status change to independent ad- ministrative commission	601, 602
State Board of Examiners of Public Accountants, membership change ..	493
State Board of Physical Therapy Examiners, provided, Department, State..	493
ADVERTISING	
Competitive bidding, equipment leases, Department, Transportation	497
Minimum amount increases, purchases without bids, housing authorities..	426
Outdoor, permit exemptions, fee increases, permit tags, further regulated..	565
AGE	
Conservation inspector, maximum, qualification removed	148
AIRPORTS	
Federal aid projects, approval, disbursement of funds, Department, Transportation, exceptions	39
ALIENS	
Game Law, language as to unnaturalized persons of foreign birth deleted..	431
ALLEGHENY COUNTY	
State highway routes, abandoned or vacated to	17
ALTOONA CITY	
Acid Mine Drainage Plant, conveyance from Department, Environmental Resources, revertter	145
AMBULANCE SERVICES	
Volunteer	
Companies exempt from State fuel use tax	558
Companies exempt from State liquid fuels tax	556
Loans, facilities, equipment, Commonwealth indebtedness, referen- dum	296
APPEALS	
State taxation, period reductions	476
APPROPRIATIONS	
Boroughs, buildings, maintaining hospitals	561
Capital projects, certain (less than \$100,000), General Fund	51
Counties, third to eighth class, veterans' organizations, holiday observances	488
Department, Environmental Resources, solid waste, grants-in-aid	375

APPROPRIATIONS—Cont'd

Townships

First class

Building hospitals	575
Observances, celebrations	345

Second class

Building, maintaining hospitals	562
Observances, celebrations	344

ARBITRATION

Amount arbitrated, counties, third class, increase	409
--	-----

ASSESSMENTS

County commissioners

Second, second A class counties, association meetings, expenses, annual, increase	154
Third to eighth class counties, association meetings, expenses, annual, increase	153

County-wide, readjustment of tax rates	466
--	-----

ASSOCIATIONS

County commissioners

Second, second A class counties, expenses of meetings, annual assessments, increase	154
Third to eighth class counties, expenses of meetings, annual assessments, increase	153

AUDITS

Banks, annual	108
---------------------	-----

AUTHORITIES

General State

Abolition	75
Capital budget projects, 1968-69, acquisition of Temple University Hospital, deletion of project	381

Housing

Civil service	3
Purchases without advertising for bids, amount increased	426

Industrial and commercial development

Definition changes, purposes and powers changed, tax exemption clarification	576
Depositories, additional; security	60

Municipality

Airport projects, Federal aid, approval, disbursement of funds, Department, Transportation	39
Bonds, facsimile signatures, interest allowable	132
Depositories, additional; security	56
Emergency aid from Campus Police of State colleges and universities, "Project" further defined, certain equipment leases authorized, liability insurance for errors and omissions	149
Rates optional, solid waste	164
Rates optional, solid waste	489

Pennsylvania Civil Disorder, bonds not impaired by termination of Federal reinsurance facility

370

Pennsylvania industrial development

Depositories, additional; security	58
Municipality redefined	591

INDEX TO 1975 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS	849
AUXILIARY SERVICES	
Nonpublic schools, allocations, intermediate units	180
BANKS AND BANKING	
Electronic funds transfer system satisfies payment when recipient designates accounts in financial institutions	604
Legal holidays; trustees, savings banks; installment loans, requirements; an- nual audits; loans, officers, employes	108
BENJAMIN RUSH STATE PARK	
Department, Environmental Resources, powers, duties	606
BICENTENNIAL	
Cities, first class, loans for	522
Municipalities, expenditures from general funds authorized	53
BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION	
Symbols, distinctive, adoption, licensing protection	99
BILLBOARDS	
Permit exemptions, fee increases, permit tags, further regulated	565
BOATING FUND	
Capital projects, (less than \$100,000), financing, current revenues	120
BOATS	
Ferry, use of liquid fuels tax funds	124
BONDS	
General obligation, school districts, reports	511
Municipality authorities, facsimile signatures, interest allowed	132
Pennsylvania Civil Disorder Authority, not impaired by termination of Federal reinsurance facility	370
Savings associations, backing by	105
BOOKS	
Nonpublic school children, purchase, increased amount	179
BOROUGHES	
Appropriations, building, maintaining hospitals	561
Officers and employes, liability insurance, errors, omissions, surcharge un- affected by	32
Taxation, fire protection, increase authorized	74
BRIDGES	
Delaware River Toll	
Approaches, costs, expenses	600
Maintenance, repair, rebuilding	599
BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS	
Birth certificates, issuance in name applicant is using	468
CAPITAL BUDGET, 1968-1969	
Public improvement projects, General State Authority, acquisition of Tem- ple University Hospital, deletion of project	381
CAPITAL BUDGET, 1973-1974	
Highway project, Allegheny County	518
Public improvement project, General State Authority, authorization, itemization, Monongahela Valley United Health Service Building..	118

CAPITAL BUDGET, 1975-1976

Overall limitations	408
Public improvement projects financed from current revenues, (less than \$100,000), Fish, Boating, Game Funds	120

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

General Fund, appropriations	51
------------------------------------	----

CAPITAL PROJECTS

See CAPITAL BUDGET; STATE FINANCE

CEMETERIES

Townships, second class, care, annual expenditures	137
--	-----

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Audits, banks	108
---------------------	-----

CHARITIES

Solicitation, nonprofit library associations, exemption	98
---	----

CHILDREN

Child Protective Services Law, enactment	438
Health insurance, newborn	157

CIGARETTES

State tax, disposition of revenues	36
--	----

CITIES, FIRST CLASS

Borrowing, bicentennial purposes	522
Eminent domain, alternate viewer, appointment	368
Temporary loans	27

CITIES, SECOND CLASS

Employe pensions	169
Act extended to credit union employes	563
Firemen, eligibility	605

CITIES, THIRD CLASS

Bills, reading titles, copies	130
Insurance, liability, officers, employes	46
Shade Tree Commission, membership	459

CIVIL PROCEDURE

Arbitration, amount increased, counties, third class	409
Claims over \$1000, civil cases, Philadelphia Municipal Court, plaintiff's waiver	37
Verdicts, five-sixth of jury	374

CIVIL SERVICE

Housing authority employes	3
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, classified service	465
Townships, first class, police, firemen, time for physical examination ...	19

CODE OF MILITARY JUSTICE

Enactment	185
-----------------	-----

CODES

Administrative (1929 P.L.177, No.175), amendment	75, 149, 493,
	602
Banking (1965 P.L.847, No.356), amendment	108
Borough (1965 P.L.1656, No.581), amendment	32, 74, 561
Civil Service Act (1941 P.L.752, No.286), amendment	465

INDEX TO 1975 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

851

Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (1972 P.L.233, No.64), amendment	104
County Highway Law (1961 P.L.1389, No.615), amendment	291
County (1955 P.L.323, No.130), amendment	31, 95, 153, 488
Eminent Domain (1964 Sp.Sess. P.L.84, No.6), amendment	368
First Class Township (1931 P.L.1206, No.331), amendment	19, 33, 48, 63, 345, 575
Fiscal (1929 P.L.343, No.176), amendment	143
Fish Law (1959 P.L.1779, No.673), amendment	28
Game Law (1937 P.L.1225, No.316), amendment	47, 431
General County Assessment Law (1933 P.L.853, No.155), amendment ..	466
Home Rule Charter and Optional Plans Law (1972 P.L.184, No.62), amendment	45, 146
Housing Authorities Law (1937 P.L.955, No.265), amendment	426
Industrial and Commercial Development Authority Law (1967 P.L.251, No.102), amendment	60, 576
Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P.L.682, No.284), amendment ..	72, 346, 417, 474
Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P.L.682, No.284), repeal (§533) ..	473
Insurance Department Act (1921 P.L.789, No.285), amendment	469, 471, 568, 571
Liquor (1951 P.L.90, No.21), amendment	14, 136, 161
Local Government Unit Debt Act (1972 P.L.781, No.185), amendment ..	20
Local Tax Enabling Act (1965 P.L.1257, No.511), amendment	425
Marriage Law (1953 P.L.1344, No.383), amendment	410
Mental Health and Mental Retardation Act of 1966 (1966 P.L.96, No.6), amendment	93
Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act (1947 P.L.1110, No.476), amendment ..	163
Municipality Authorities Act of 1945 (1945 P.L.382, No.164), amendment ..	56, 132, 164, 489
Pennsylvania Cigarette Tax Act (1970 P.L.373, No.178), amendment ...	36
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes (1970 P.L.707, No. 230) State Government, Title 71, amendment	348
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes (1970 P.L.707, No.230) Corporations and Unincorporated Associations, Title 15, amendment ..	128
Crimes and Offenses, Title 18, amendment	62
Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, Title 20, amendment	598
Education, Title 24, amendment	298
Insurance, Title 40, amendment	293
Military Affairs, Title 51, amendment	185, 233
Partnerships, Title 59, amendment	524
State Government, Title 71, amendment	348
Pennsylvania Election (1937 P.L.1333, No.320), amendment	1
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority Act (1955 P.L.1609, No.537), amendment	58
Pennsylvania Workmen's Compensation Act (1915 P.L.736, No.338), amendment	139
Public School of 1949 (1949 P.L.30, No.14), amendment	168, 179, 180, 183, 484, 511
Public Utility Law (1937 P.L.1093, No.286), amendment	151
Real Estate Tax Sale Law (1947 P.L.1368, No.542), amendment	41, 429
Rural State Highway Law (1931 P.L.594, No.203), amendment	38, 44, 155
Savings Association (1967 P.L.746, No.345), amendment	105
Second Class County Jury Selection Act (1972 P.L.1376, No.292), amend- ment	64

CODES—Cont'd

Second Class County (1953 P.L.723, No.230), amendment	70, 154, 367, 371
Second Class Township (1933 P.L.103, No.69), amendment	34, 69, 73, 134, 137, 344, 428, 453, 562
Solicitation of Charitable Funds Act (1963 P.L.628, No.337), amendment..	98
Tax Reform Code (1971 P.L.6, No.2), amendment	476
Third Class City (1931 P.L.932, No.317), amendment	46, 130, 459
Unemployment Compensation Law (1937 P.L.2897, No.1), amendment ..	5
Vehicle (1959 P.L.58, No.32), amendment	127, 497
Vital Statistics Law of 1953 (1953 P.L.304, No.66), amendment	468

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

State, contribution to volunteer fire companies	168
---	-----

COMMERCE

Industrial development, omnibus amendment	576
---	-----

COMMISSIONERS

Counties

Second, second A classes, associations, annual meetings, assessments for expenses, increase	154
Third to eighth classes, associations, annual meetings, assessments for expenses, increase	153

COMPENSATION

Insurance company officials, when prior vote of board of directors required	417
Supervisors, townships, second class, number of paid meetings	453

CONSERVATION

Mine inspector, maximum age qualification removed	148
---	-----

CONSTITUTION

Article VIII, Sec. 11, use of gasoline taxes, ferry boats	124
Courts, Philadelphia Municipal, jurisdiction extended as authorized, pur- suant to 1968 Schedule Article V	37
Verdicts, five-sixth of jury, civil cases, enabling act (Art.I, Sec.6)	374

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Executive appointments, vacancies, elective, appointive offices, Senate con- firmation	619
Flood conditions, special laws to aid certain adversely affected persons, in- stitutions emergency constitutional provisions, extension to include 1975 flood, storm (Art. VIII, Sec. 17)	622

CONTRACTS

Hospitals, hospital plan corporations	293
Housing authorities, advertising without bids, minimum amount increased..	426

CORONER

Counties, second class, vacancy, deputy to act	70
--	----

CORPORATIONS

Hospital plan, contractual relationships with hospitals	293
---	-----

COUNCILMEN

Home rule, optional plan, terms	45
---------------------------------------	----

INDEX TO 1975 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

853

COUNTIES

See also counties of particular classes

Allegheny, State highway routes abandoned or vacated to 17
 Child welfare agencies, powers, duties, child protective services 438
 Veterans, grave markers, weather resistant materials 95

COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS

Jury selection, master list; offenses, penalties; appeal procedure; protection,
 juror's employment 64
 Tax sales, exemption, Real Estate Tax Sale Law, three years 429
 Vacancies, sheriff, coroner, deputies 70

COUNTIES, SECOND, SECOND A CLASSES

Associations, county commissioners, expenses of meetings, annual
 assessments, increase 154
 Veterans, grave markers, weather resistant materials 367

COUNTIES, THIRD CLASS

Arbitration, amount increased 409

COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASS

Appropriations, veterans' organizations, expenses, holiday observances .. 488
 Associations, county commissioners, expenses of meetings, annual
 assessments, increase 153
 Officers and employes, surcharge, errors, omissions, not affected by provi-
 sion of liability insurance 31

COURT-MARTIAL

Military Justice Code, enactment 185

COURTS

Commonwealth, members; full-time Federal magistrates may solemnize
 marriages 410
 Philadelphia Municipal, jurisdiction increased, civil claims up to \$1000 .. 37

CREDIT

Motor vehicles, sales, finance charges, exemption, FHA or VA insured .. 163

CREDIT UNIONS

Cities, second class, employes, retirement act extended to include 563

CRIMES

Missiles, propulsion onto roadways 62

DAIRY PRODUCTS

Definitions, standards 25

DECEDENTS' ESTATES

Wages, salary, vacation benefits to family, increase 598

DEEDS

Tax Claim Bureau, cut-off date extended, validation 464

DELAWARE RIVER TOLL BRIDGES

Costs, expenses, approaches 600
 Maintenance, repair, rebuilding 599

DELAWARE VALLEY JOINT TOLL BRIDGE COMMISSION

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, New Hope Borough, Bucks County,
 approval 435

DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE

Milk, dairy products, definitions, standards 25

DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Local government, debt, small borrowing, exemption from approval 20

DEPARTMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

Benjamin Rush State Park, powers, duties 606

Commonwealth realty, Altoona Acid Mine Drainage Plant, conveyance,
City of Altoona, reverter 145Quarries, mines other than coal, pits, regulations, transfer of functions from
Department, Labor and Industry 628

Solid waste, grants, appropriation, powers, duties 375

DEPARTMENT, GENERAL SERVICES

See also DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES

Creation, powers, duties 75

Real property, Commonwealth, conveyance, Philadelphia 606

DEPARTMENT, HEALTHNursing care homes and administrators licensure, etc. powers, transfer from
Department, Public Welfare 629**DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE**Tax litigation matters, transfer of functions from Tax Litigation Unit,
Department, Revenue 627**DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY**

Accident prevention, precautions, high voltage lines, administration 491

Precautions, high-voltage lines, prevention of accidents, administration .. 491

Quarries, mines other than coal, pits, regulation, transfer of functions to
Department, Environmental Resources 628**DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS**

Military Code, enactment 233

DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES

See also DEPARTMENT, GENERAL SERVICES

Commonwealth realty, conveyance

Bell Tel. Co., Pa., New Hope Borough, Bucks County 435

Canonsburg-Houston Joint Authority, Cecil Township, Washington
County 461

Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County 372

Valley Forge State Park, United States 102

Powers, duties, transfer to Department, General Services 75

DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WELFARE

Child protective services, powers and duties 438

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny
County, approval 372Licensure, etc. powers as to nursing care, various homes and ad-
ministrators, transfer of powers to Department, Health 629**DEPARTMENT, REVENUE**Litigation, tax matters exercised by Tax Litigation Unit, transfer of func-
tions to Department, Justice 627Senior citizens property tax and rent rebate, claims and administrative ex-
penses, temporary method, Lottery Fund 156

INDEX TO 1975 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

855

DEPARTMENT, STATE

State Board of Physical Therapy Examiners provided 493

DEPARTMENT, TRANSPORTATION

Airport projects, Federal funds, approval, disbursement, exceptions 39

Equipment leases, competitive bidding, advertising 497

Posting, General George C. Marshall Parkway, Fayette County 343

Real property

Acquisition

Borough of Shamokin Dam, Snyder County, highway project ... 23

Lessee, certain realty conveyed by Commonwealth to Philadelphia .. 606

Refunds, direct 143

Snowmobile highways, designation 463

DEPOSITORIES

Additional, security

Industrial and commercial development authorities 60

Municipality authorities 56

Pennsylvania industrial development authorities 58

DISCRIMINATION

Attendance at thoroughbred race tracks, admission, rejection prohibited
because of 159

DIVIDENDS

Payment, fraternal benefit societies 128

DOMESTIC RELATIONS

Child Protective Services Law, enactment 438

Support, spouses, mental patients 55

DRUGS

"Marihauna" further defined 104

EDUCATION

Nonpublic schools

Auxiliary services, allocation, intermediate units 180

Books, purchase, increased amount 179

Flood aid, 1975 flood, storm 622

Instructional materials, definition; amount increased 183

Pupils, speech and hearing defects, diagnosis, etc. 460

ELECTIONS

Contributions, reports, dates extended 1

Townships, second class, supervisors, editorial change 73

ELECTRICITY

High voltage lines, precautions, prevention, administration, Department,
Labor and Industry 491

Supplies, retail, regulation 113

ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER SYSTEMS

Use in lieu of cash satisfies payment when recipient designates accounts in
financial institutions 604

EMINENT DOMAIN

Viewer, alternate, cities, first class, appointment 368

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD

Solid waste, powers and duties, loans 375

EQUIPMENT

Leases, municipality authorities to organizing municipalities 164

EXEMPTIONS

Finance charges, motor vehicle sales, FHA or VA insured 163

Fuel use tax, State, volunteer fire, ambulance, rescue companies 558

Liquid fuels tax, State, volunteer fire, ambulance, rescue companies 556

Outdoor advertising, permits 565

Reinsurance 474

Solicitation, charitable funds, nonprofit library associations 98

Taxation, industrial and commercial development authorities, clarification
..... 576

EXPENSES

Associations, county commissioners

 Second, second A classes, annual meetings, assessments, increase .. 154

 Third to eighth class counties, annual meetings, assessments, increase.. 153

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

Airport projects, aid, approval, disbursement of funds, Department,

 Transportation, exceptions 39

FHA or VA insured motor vehicle sales, exemption, finance charges ... 163

General revenue sharing moneys, expenditures, municipalities, historical,
 esthetic, architectural value 478

Liability insurance policies, Coal Mine and Health Safety Act, cancellation
 during term prohibited except for nonpayment of premiums 346

Magistrates, full-time, may solemnize marriages 410

Valley Forge State Park, conveyance from Department, Property and
 Supplies 102

FEES

Motor vehicles 497

Outdoor advertising, increase 565

FERRY BOATS

Liquid fuels tax funds, use for authorized 124

FIRE PROTECTION

Tax increase authorized

 Boroughs 74

 Townships

 First class 63

 Second class 69

Volunteer, companies, contribution, State colleges and universities 168

FIREMEN

Cities, second class, retirement, eligibility 605

Townships, first class, civil service, time for physical examination 19

Volunteer companies

 Commonwealth indebtedness, referendum 296

 Exempt from State fuel use tax 558

 Exempt from State liquid fuels tax 556

FISCAL CODE

Refunds, direct, Department, Transportation 143

FISH

License certificate or other device, display 28

INDEX TO 1975 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS	857
FISH FUND	
Capital projects, (less than \$100,000), financing, current revenues	120
FLOODS	
Constitutional amendment, emergency, special laws to aid certain adversely affected persons, institutions extension to 1975 flood, storm	622
FOOD	
Milk and dairy products, definitions, standards	25
FORT INDIANTOWN GAP	
Edward Martin Military Reservation designated as	597
FRATERNAL BENEFIT SOCIETIES	
Dividends, payment	128
FUEL	
Adjustment rates, public utilities	151
FURMAN, ROY E. HIGHWAY	
Designation, Fayette, Greene Counties	458
GAME	
Minors, accompanied by persons in loco parentis	47
Resident defined; language as to unnaturalized persons of foreign birth deleted	431
GAME FUND	
Capital projects, (less than \$100,000), financing, current revenues	120
GENERAL ASSEMBLY	
Administrators, Majority Policy, Majority and Minority Caucus, offices created; secretaries, appointment	121
Senate, executive nominations	619
GENERAL FUND	
Capital projects, certain (less than \$100,000)	51
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY	
Abolition; powers, duties, transfer to Department, General Services	75
Capital budget projects, 1968-69, acquisition of Temple University Hospital, deletion of project	381
Grantor, Commonwealth conveyance, Philadelphia	606
GOVERNMENT STUDY COMMISSION	
Districts, new, revised, home rule charter	146
GOVERNOR	
Appointing power, vacancies, appointive and elective offices	619
Commonwealth realty, conveyance	
Cecil Township, Washington County, approval	461
New Hope Borough, Bucks County, approval	435
United States, official, approval	102
Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County, approval	372
GRAVES	
Veterans, markers, weather resistant materials	
Counties	
Second, second A class	367
Veterans, markers, weather resistant materials	
Counties	
Generally	95

GUNS

Lethal Weapons Training Act, effective date change 101

HEALING ARTS

Health Care Services Malpractice Act, enactment 390
 Physical Therapy Practice Act, enactment 383

HEALTH

Health Care Services Malpractice Act, enactment 390
 Newborn children, insurance coverage 157
 Speech and hearing defects, nonpublic school children, diagnosis, correction 460

HEARING

Defects, nonpublic school children, diagnosis, correction 460

HIGHWAYS

General George C. Marshall Parkway, Fayette County, designation, posting 343
 Outdoor advertising, permit exemptions, fee increases, permit tags, further regulated 565
 Roy E. Furman Highway, designation, Fayette, Greene Counties 458
 State

Route changes

Allegheny County 17
 Cambria County 38
 Lancaster County 43
 Luzerne County 155, 291
 Northampton county 94
 Union County 44

HISTORY

Distilleries 100 years old or more, sales on licensed premises 136
 Federal revenue sharing moneys, expenditures, municipalities 478
 Observances, celebrations, appropriations
 Townships, first class 345
 Townships, second class 344

HOLIDAYS

Banking 108
 Townships
 First class, observance, appropriations 345
 Second class, observance, appropriations 344
 Veterans, appropriations, counties, third to eighth class 488

HOME RULE

Districts, new, revised, establishment by government study commission .. 146
 Optional plan, councilmen, terms 45

HOMES

Skilled, intermediate care nursing, personal care, for aged and infirm, convalescent, licensure, etc. including powers as to nursing care, transfer from Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health 629

HOSPITALS

Appropriations, building, maintenance
 Boroughs 561
 Townships
 First class 575

INDEX TO 1975 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS	859
Second class	562
Contractual relationships with hospital plan corporations	293
Instruction, treatment, handling, rape cases	131
Temple University, capital budget project, 1968-69, acquisition	381
HOUSING	
Authorities	
Civil service, certain employes	3
Purchases without advertising for bids, amount increased	426
HUMAN RELATIONS ACT	
Nursing care homes, jurisdiction, Department, Health	629
INDEBTEDNESS	
Commonwealth	
Overall limitations, Capital Budget, 1975-76	408
Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services, rescue squads, referendum	296
Local government, small borrowing exempt from approval, Department, Community Affairs	20
Temporary, cities, first class	27
INDIANTOWN GAP MILITARY RESERVATION	
Designated Fort Indiantown Gap; headquarters building designated Edward Martin Hall	597
INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT	
AUTHORITIES	
Definition changes, purposes and powers, tax exemption clarification ..	576
Depositories, additional; security	60
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT	
Municipality redefined	591
INJUNCTIONS	
Unlicensed insurance activities	469
INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS	
Nonpublic schools, definition; amount increased	183
INSURANCE	
Compensation, company officials, when prior vote of board of directors required	417
Health Care Services Malpractice Act, enactment	390
Health, newborn children	157
Liability, officers and employes, errors, omissions, surcharge unaffected	
Boroughs	32
Cities, third class	46
Counties	
Generally	31
Second, second A class	371
Municipality authorities	164
Towns	50
Townships	
First class	33
Second class	34
Liability, Workmen's Compensation, Occupational Disease, Federal Coal Mine and Health Safety, policies, cancellation during term prohibited except for nonpayment of premiums	346

INSURANCE—Cont'd

Mutual companies, assessable, insolvency on impairment of reserves 568

Mutual fire insurance companies organized before May 1, 1876, reinsurance and reserve, repeal 473

Pennsylvania Fair Plan Act, applicability condition removed 370

Prosecutions under certain penalty sections, Commissioner, deputy 471

Reductions in benefits by reason of cost-of-living increase prohibited ... 72

Reinsurance, regulation, credits, exemption 474

State Workmen's Insurance Fund, broadening coverages, joining insurance pool permitted 411

Unearned premium liability, reserve, computation method changed, distribution, unallotted liability loss expense payments, unallocated compensation loss expense payments, recomputation; report requirements eliminated 571

Unlicensed activities, injunction 469

Workmen's Compensation Security Fund, establishment 419

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

Contractual relationships between hospital plan corporations and hospitals, powers 293

Prosecutions under certain penalty sections 471

INTEREST

Bonds, municipality authorities, allowable 132

Excess, use, municipalities retirement system 520

Loans, solid waste, rate 375

INVESTMENTS

State employees retirement system 348

JUDGES

Commonwealth Court, full-time Federal magistrates, marriage solemnization 410

JURIES

Civil cases, verdicts by five-sixth of 374

Counties, second class, master list; offenses, penalties; appeal procedure; protection, juror's employment 64

KAHLE, LAKE

Designation 30

LABOR

Liability insurance policies, Workmen's Compensation, Occupational Disease, Federal Coal Mine and Health Safety laws, cancellation during term prohibited except for nonpayment of premiums 346

Local taxation, delinquent tax collection demand from employers, notice to employes required 425

Unemployment compensation, waiting week eliminated 5

LAKES

Kahle, designation 30

LEASES

Equipment, from municipality authorities, to organizing municipalities, authorization 164

LEGISLATURE

Administrators, Majority Policy, Majority and Minority Caucus, offices created; secretaries, appointment 121

INDEX TO 1975 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS	861
Senate, executive nominations	619
LIBRARIES	
Nonprofit associations, exemption, solicitation, charitable funds	98
LICENSURE	
Fish, display of certificate, other device	28
Physical therapy	383
LIQUID FUELS	
Suppliers, distributors, dealers, regulation	454
Taxation, funds, additional uses, public ferry boat operations	124
Taxation, State, exemption, volunteer fire, ambulance, rescue companies	
Fuel use tax	558
Liquid fuels tax	556
LIQUOR	
Distilleries of historical significance, 100 years old or more, sales on licensed premises	136
Employment of minors	161
Sunday sales, hours changed	14
LOANS	
Banks, officers and employes; installment requirements	108
Cities, first class, bicentennial purposes	522
Solid waste, Environmental Quality Board, interest rate	375
Temporary, cities, first class	27
Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services, rescue squads, Com- monwealth indebtedness, referendum	296
LOCOMOTIVES	
Speed recorders required	96
MALPRACTICE	
Professional liability insurance, health care	390
MARIHAUNA	
Further defined	104
MARRIAGE	
Solemnization, Commonwealth Court judges, full-time magistrates	410
MARSHALL, GENERAL GEORGE C., PARKWAY	
Designation, route in Fayette County	343
MEDICAL SCHOOLS	
Instruction, treatment, handling, rape cases	131
MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION	
Directors, State facilities, requirements	93
Support by spouse	55
MILITARY AFFAIRS	
Justice Code, enactment	185
Military Code, enactment	233
MILITARY CODE	
Enactment	233
MILK	
Definitions, standards	25

MINES AND MINING

Altoona Acid Mine Drainage Plant, conveyance, Department, Environmental Resources to City of Altoona	145
Conservation inspector, maximum age qualification removed	148
Liability insurance policies, Federal Coal Mine and Health Safety Act, cancellation during term prohibited except for nonpayment of premiums	346
Quarries, mines other than coal, pits, regulation, transfer of functions from Department, Labor and Industry to Department, Environmental Resources	628

MINORS

Child Protective Services Law, enactment	438
Hunting, accompanied by persons in loco parentis	47
Liquor establishments, employment	161

MORTGAGES

Bonds, savings associations, backing by	105
---	-----

MOTOR VEHICLES

Fees revised; equipment leases, competitive bidding	497
Refunds, direct, from Motor License Fund appropriation	127
Sales, finance charges, exemption, FHA or VA insured sales	163
Suppliers, distributors, dealers, gasoline, petroleum products, accessories, regulation	454

MUNICIPALITIES

Bicentennial, expenditures for from general funds	53
Federal revenue sharing moneys, expenditures, historical, architectural value	478
Home rule, optional plan, councilmen, terms	45
Industrial development authorities, redefined	591
Leased equipment, from municipality authorities organized by	164

MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES

Bonds, facsimile signatures, interest allowed	132
Depositories, additional; security	56
Emergency, aid from Campus Police of State colleges and universities ..	149
"Project" further defined, certain equipment leases authorized, liability insurance for error and omissions	164

NAMES

Birth certificates, issuance in name applicant is using	468
---	-----

NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS

Auxiliary services, allocations, intermediate units	180
Books, purchase, increased amount	179
Flood aid, 1975 flood, storm, constitutional amendment	622
Instructional materials, definition; purchase, amount increased	183
Pupils, speech and hearing defects, diagnosis, correction	460

NOTICES

Local taxation, employes, prior to demand for collection of delinquent taxes from employers	425
---	-----

NURSES

Schools, instruction, treatment, handling, rape cases	131
---	-----

NURSING CARE

Homes providing, licensure, etc. powers, transfer from Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health	629
---	-----

OBSERVANCES

Townships

First class, appropriations	345
Second class, appropriations	344

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE

Liability insurance policies, cancellation during term prohibited except for nonpayment of premiums	346
---	-----

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES

 See also RETIREMENT; COMPENSATION

Elective and appointive offices, vacancies, Governor's appointing powers..	619
Employment, thoroughbred race tracks	159
General Assembly, Administrators, Majority Policy, Majority and Minority Caucus, offices created; secretaries, appointment	121
Housing authorities, civil service	3
Insurance, liability, errors, omissions, surcharge unaffected	
Boroughs	32
Cities, third class	46
Counties	
Generally	31
Second class	371
Towns	50
Townships	
First class	33
Second class	34

PARTNERSHIPS

Codification of law, 59 Pa.C.S.	524
--------------------------------------	-----

PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Contracts with local housing authorities	3
--	---

PENNSYLVANIA CODE OF MILITARY JUSTICE

Enactment	185
-----------------	-----

PENNSYLVANIA CONSOLIDATED STATUTES

Corporations and Unincorporated Associations, Title 15, fraternal benefit societies, payment of dividends	128
Crimes and Offenses, Title 18, propulsion of missiles onto roadways	62
Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, Title 20, wage, salary, vacation benefits to family, increase	598
Education, Title 24, School Employees Retirement Code, enactment	298
Insurance, Title 40, contractual relationships between hospital plan corporations and hospitals; powers, Insurance Commissioner	293
Military Affairs, Title 51	
Military Code, enactment	233
Pennsylvania Code of Military Justice, enactment	185
Partnerships, Title 59, enactment	524
State Government, Title 71, retirement, State employees, omnibus amendment	348

PENNSYLVANIA FISH COMMISSION

Lake Kahle, construction, designation	30
---	----

PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION

Valley Forge State Park, conveyance to United States, approval	102
--	-----

PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES

Depositories, additional; security	58
--	----

PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	
Civil service, classified positions	465
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	
Locomotives, speed recorders, enforcement	96
Retail electric supplies, regulation	113
PENNSYLVANIA SECURITIES COMMISSION	
Status change to independent administrative commission	601, 602
PENSIONS	
See RETIREMENT	
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS	
Motor vehicles, suppliers, distributors, dealers, regulation	454
PHILADELPHIA	
Borrowing, bicentennial purposes	522
Commonwealth realty conveyances	606
Eminent domain, alternate viewer, appointment	368
Municipal Court, jurisdiction extended, civil claims up to \$1000	37
Temporary loans	27
PHYSICAL THERAPY	
Practice act, enactment	383
PHYSICIANS	
Liability insurance, malpractice	390
PITTSBURGH	
Employee pensions	169
POLICE	
Campus of State colleges and universities, emergencies, aid to municipality authorities	149
Townships, first class, civil service, time for physical examination	19
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Airport projects, Federal aid, approval, disbursement of funds, Department, Transportation	39
Indebtedness, small borrowing, exempt from approval, Department, Community Affairs	20
Snowmobile street, designation	463
PROJECT 70	
Realty, conveyance, Borough of Shamokin Dam, Snyder County to Department, Transportation for highway project, legislative approval, market value	23
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE	
State supplemental assistance, eligible persons, increase.....	633
PUBLIC UTILITIES	
Fuel adjustment charges	151
RACING	
Thoroughbred, admission, ejection of persons, prohibited because of discriminatory practices; public employe employment	159
RAILROADS	
Flag protection, following trains occupying same track	481
Locomotives, speed recorders required	96

RAPE

Victims, handling, treatment, instruction, hospitals, etc. 131

REAL PROPERTY

Commonwealth

Acquisition, Department, Transportation, from Borough of
Shamokin Dam, Snyder County, Project 70 land 23

Conveyance

Department, Environmental Resources to City of Altoona, reverter.. 145

Department, General Services, Philadelphia 606

Department, Property and Supplies to Bell Tel. Co., Pa., New Hope
Borough, Bucks County 435

Department, Property and Supplies to Canonsburg-Houston Joint
Authority, Cecil Township, Washington County 461

Department, Property and Supplies to United States 102

Department, Property and Supplies to Upper St. Clair Township,
Allegheny County, reversion 372

School districts, first class A, taxation 483

Validations, grantee residence certificate omitted 54

REBATES

Senior citizens, property tax, rent assistance

Claims and administrative expenses, temporary payment method .. 156

Senior citizens

Terminology changed to "rebate" 7

RECORDER OF DEEDS

Veterans' discharges, confidentiality 517

RECORDS

Veterans' discharges recorded by recorder of deeds, confidentiality 517

REFERENDUM

Townships, second class, additional supervisors 134

Volunteer fire companies, ambulance services, rescue squads, Com-
monwealth indebtedness 296

REFUNDS

Department, Transportation, direct 127, 143

REORGANIZATION PLANS

Licensure, etc. powers as to nursing care, various homes, transfer from
Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health 629

Litigation, tax matters exercised by Tax Litigation Unit, Department,
Revenue, transfer of functions to Department, Justice 627

Quarries, mines other than coal, pits, regulation, transfer of functions from
Department, Labor and Industry to Department, Environmental
Resources 628

REPEALS

Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P.L.682, No.284) (§533) 473

REPORTS

Political contributions, dates extended 1

School districts, general obligation bonds, Secretary of Education 511

Workmen's compensation payments 139

RESCUE SQUADS

Volunteer, loans, facilities, equipment, Commonwealth indebtedness,
referendum 296

RESIDENCE

Resident defined, Game Law	431
----------------------------------	-----

RETIREMENT

Cities, second class	
Act extended to credit union employees	563
Firemen, eligibility	605
Municipalities system, "final salary" redefined; use of excess interest; earnings increased, temporarily reemployed persons	520
Pittsburgh, employees	169
Public School Employees Retirement Code, enactment	298
Savings associations, etc.	105
State employees	
Accumulated deduction, social security integration, refund (§5311) ..	348
Annuities eligibility (§5308)	348
Attachment, assignment of funds, Commonwealth set-off, credit union loan; assignment, collection fees (§5953)	348
Board	
Duties, applications, vestees, prior to superannuation (§5905)	348
Reports to school system board, final salary (§5904)	348
Secretary; chief administrative officer; member deduction credits (§5902)	348
Creditable nonstate service, additional requirements; nonintervening military service (§5304)	348
Death benefits, disability maximum annuity (§5707)	348
Definition change	
Accumulated deductions (§5102)	348
Annuitant (§5102)	348
Beneficiary (§5102)	348
Board (§5102)	348
Compensation (§5102)	348
Eligibility points (§5102)	348
Psychiatric security aide (§5102)	348
Social security integration (§5102)	348
Superannuation age (§5102)	348
System (§5102)	348
Disability annuities, survivor election; supplement continuance (§5704)	348
Errors, correction, intent irrelevant (§5954)	348
Fund, management, name; investments (§5931)	348
Heads of departments, member elections, within 30 days of entry into system (§5906)	348
Maximum single life annuity, attributal to credited service; decrease (§5702)	348
Member contributions	
Creditable nonstate service (§5505)	348
Incomplete payments, disability (§5506)	348
Previous State service; full coverage (§5504)	348
Social security integration, discontinuance (§5502)	348
Members, State employees, elections, multiple service; beneficiaries (§5907)	348
Optional membership, school, per diem employees (§5301)	348
Options, survivor limit (§5705)	348
Reduction of annuities, social security (§5703)	348
Social security integration credits, accrual (§5305)	348
Supplemental annuities, recalculation (§5708)	348
Termination of annuities, freezing; reclamation (§5706)	348

INDEX TO 1975 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

867

ROADS

Propulsion of missiles onto, penalties 62

SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONSPowers, cumulative voting; trustee, Employment Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974; mortgage backed bonds; issuance 105**SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS**

Exceptional children; reimbursements, special education services 484

First class A, elected board of public education, tapping powers; first class,
district superintendent, assistant superintendent, eligibility; general
obligation bonds 511

First class A, taxation, real estate 483

Nonpublic school children, books, purchase, increased amount 179

Nonpublic schools

Auxiliary services, allocation, intermediate units 180

Flood aid, 1975 flood, storm, constitutional amendment 622

Instructional materials, definition; amount increased 183

Pupils, speech and hearing defects, diagnosis, etc. 460

Public School Employees Retirement Code, enactment 298

SECRETARY, COMMONWEALTH**Political contributions**

List, publication, date extension 1

SECRETARY, EDUCATIONDistrict, superintendent, assistant superintendent, eligibility, eligibility
review 511**SECURITIES**

Commission, independent administrative commission 601, 602

SENIOR CITIZENS**Property tax, rent assistance**Claims and administrative expenses, payment, temporary method,
Lottery Fund 156

Terminology changed to "rebate" 7

SHAMOKIN DAM, SNYDER COUNTY**Project 70**

Land conveyance to Department, Transportation 23

SHERIFF**Counties**

Second class, vacancy, deputy to act 70

SNOWMOBILES

Snowmobile street, designation by political subdivision 463

SOLICITATION

Charitable funds, nonprofit library associations, exemption 98

SOLID WASTEDemonstration projects; grants; powers, duties, Department, Environmen-
tal Resources, Environmental Quality Board, appropriation 375

Municipality authorities, rates optional 489

SPECIAL FUNDSBoating, Fish, Game, public improvement capital projects, (less than \$100,-
000), financing, current revenues 120

Motor License, direct refunds 127

Parent Reimbursement, disposition of certain revenues 36

SPECIAL FUNDS—Cont'd

Solid Waste - Demonstration Fund, creation	375
State Lottery Fund, temporary payment method, administrative expenses, senior citizens property tax and rent rebate	156
State Workmen's Insurance Fund, coverage broadened	411
Workmen's Compensation Security Fund, establishment from other funds..	419
Workmen's Compensation Supersedes Fund, establishment	139

SPEECH

Defects, nonpublic school children, diagnosis, correction	460
---	-----

STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS

Powers transferred from Secretary, Public Welfare to Secretary, Health..	629
--	-----

STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Membership change	493
-------------------------	-----

STATE BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAMINERS

Provision in Department, State	493
--------------------------------------	-----

STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Campus Police, aid to municipality authorities for emergencies	149
--	-----

STATE FINANCE**Capital Budget, 1973-1974**

Public improvement project, General State Authority, authorization, itemization, Monongahela Valley United Health Service Building	118
--	-----

Capital Budget, 1975-1976

Overall limitations	408
Public improvement projects, financing, current revenues, Fish, Game, Boating Funds	120

STATE GOVERNMENT

Campus Police, State colleges and universities, emergency aid, municipality authority	149
--	-----

STATE HIGHWAYS**Route changes**

Allegheny County	17
Cambria County	38
Lancaster County	43
Luzerne County	155, 291
Northampton County	94
Union County	44

Roy E. Furman Highway, designation, Fayette, Greene Counties	458
--	-----

SUNDAY

Liquor sales, hours changed	14
-----------------------------------	----

SUPERVISORS**Townships, second class**

Additional, referendum	134
Election, editorial change	73
Paid meetings	453
Vacancies, filling with registered voter	428

SUPPLEMENTAL ASSISTANCE PLANS

State supplemental assistance, eligible persons, increase	633
---	-----

INDEX TO 1975 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

869

SUPPORT

Spouses, mental patients 55

SURCHARGE

Officers and employes, errors, omissions, not affected by provision of liability insurance

- Boroughs 32
- Cities, third class 46
- Counties
 - Generally 31
 - Second, second A class 371
- Towns 50
- Townships
 - First class 33
 - Second class 34

SYMBOLS

Bicentennial observance, adoption, licensing, protection 99

TAX CLAIMS

Bureau deeds, cut-off date extended, validation 464

TAX SALES

Exemption, Real Estate Tax Sale Law, three years, counties, second class.. 429
 Redemption further regulated, interested persons, power of attorney 41

TAXATION

Fire protection, increase authorized

- Boroughs 74
- Townships
 - First class 63
 - Second class 69

Local

- Assessments, county-wide, readjustment of tax rates 466
- Notice to employes required prior to demand for collection of delinquent taxes from employers 425
- Sales
 - Exemption, Real Estate Tax Sale Law, three years 429
 - Redemption further regulated, interested persons, power of attorney 41
- School districts, first class A
 - Elected board of public education, powers 511
 - Real estate 483
- Rebates, credits, etc., flood constitutional amendment, 1975 flood, storm.. 622
- Senior citizens
 - Property tax, rent assistance
 - Claims and administrative expenses, payment, temporary method, Lottery Fund 156
 - Terminology changed to "rebate" 7

State

- Appeal period, collection period where no appeal, reduction 476
- Cigarettes, disposition of revenues 36
- Litigation, functions transferred from Department, Revenue to Department, Justice 627

TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

Capital budget project, 1968-69, acquisition, General State Authority .. 381

TEMPORARY MEASURES

Counties, second class, exemption from Real Estate Tax Sale Law, three years	429
Senior citizens property tax and rent rebate, payment method, claims, administrative expenses	156

TOWNS

Officers and employes, insurance, liability	50
---	----

TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS

Appropriations	
Building hospitals	575
Observances, celebrations	345
Building and housing sanitation regulations, remedies for violations	48
Civil service, police, firemen, time for physical examination	19
Officers and employes, liability insurance, errors, omissions, surcharge unaffected by	33
Taxation, fire protection, increase authorized	63

TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS

Appropriations	
Building, maintaining hospitals	562
Observances, celebrations	344
Cemeteries, care, expenditures, annual	137
Officers and employes, liability insurance, errors, omissions, surcharge unaffected by	34
Supervisors	
Additional, referendum	134
Election, editorial change	73
Paid meetings	453
Vacancies, filling with requested voter	428
Taxation, fire protection, increase authorized	69

TREES

Shade Commission, cities, third class, membership	459
---	-----

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

Waiting week eliminated	5
-------------------------------	---

UNITED STATES

Airport projects, aid, approval, disbursement of funds, Department, Transportation, exceptions	39
Federal general revenue sharing moneys, expenditures, municipalities, historical, esthetic, architectural value	478
Federal reinsurance facility, expiration not to terminate Pennsylvania Fair Plan Act or affect places or bonds issued	370
FHA or VA insured motor vehicle sales, exemption, finance charges	163
Liability insurance policies, Federal Coal Mine and Health Safety Act, cancellation during term prohibited except for nonpayment of premiums	346
Magistrates, full-time, may solemnize marriages	410
Self-employed persons retirement acts of 1962, 1974, trusteeship, savings associations	105
Social Security Act, Department of Health, powers as to nursing care, transfer from Department, Public Welfare	629
Valley Forge State Park, conveyance from Department, Property and Supplies	102

INDEX TO 1975 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

871

VACANCIES

Coroner, sheriff, counties, second class, deputies to act	70
Supervisors, townships, second class, filling with registered voter	428

VALIDATIONS

Bicentennial symbols, prior authorizations	99
Real property conveyances, grantee residence certificate omitted	54
Tax Claim Bureau deeds, cut-off date extended	464

VALLEY FORGE STATE PARK

Conveyance, Department, Property and Supplies, to United States	102
---	-----

VERDICTS

Civil cases, five-sixth of jury	374
---------------------------------------	-----

VETERANS

Grave markers, weather resistant materials	
Counties	
Generally	95
Second, second A class	367
Holiday observances, appropriations, counties, third to eighth class	488
Honorable discharges recorded by recorder of deeds, confidentiality	517
Military Code, enactment	233

VIEWERS

Eminent domain, alternate, cities, first class, appointment	368
---	-----

VITAL STATISTICS

Birth certificates, issuance in name applicant is using	468
---	-----

VOLUNTEER RESCUE COMPANIES

Exempt from State fuel use tax	558
Exempt from State liquid fuels tax	556

WEAPONS

Lethal, training act, effective date change	101
---	-----

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

Liability insurance policies, cancellation during term prohibited except for nonpayment of premiums	346
Security Fund, establishment from other funds	419
State Workmen's Insurance Fund, broadening coverage, joining insurance pool permitted	411
Supersedeas Fund, establishment; annual reports, compensation paid ..	139

